MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

RESOLVES, 1961

Chapter 34

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Ireland Pond, Penobscot County.

Fishing in Ireland Pond; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait in Ireland Pond, T. 7, R. 8, Penobscot County, and closing said pond to ice fishing.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 35

RESOLVE, Authorizing Director of Public Improvements to Grant Certain Easements on Land of the State in Augusta.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, it is necessary for the health and safety of the public to construct a trunk storm sewer line to drain areas in the vicinity of the Blaine House in Augusta; and

Whereas, it is necessary that said work be done as soon as possible to prevent some flooding of streets and property and to prevent delay of parts of said line now under progress of construction; and

Whereas, legislation is required to secure easements across state land in Augusta for said line and any other sewer and storm water lines that later may be necessary; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Director of Public Improvements; authorized to grant certain easements. Resolved: That the director of public improvements, with the approval of the Governor and Council, is authorized to grant to the Augusta Sewerage District such easements as may be mutually agreed upon, on terms that may be mutually agreed upon, covering the location of underground pipelines and mains for the purpose of conveying sewage and storm water across, through and under certain land of the State in Augusta.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 22, 1961

Chapter 36

RESOLVE, Designating Island in Little Sebago Lake as "Dav Brian Island."

Island in Little Sebago Lake designated. Resolved: That the island lying in Little Sebago Lake, in the Town of Gray, Cumberland County, designated as Lot No. 42 on the plan of said town drawn by Wright & Pierce of Topsham in

RESOLVES, 1961

CHAP. 38

1955, and filed in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds as Plan No. LS 7, be officially named and referred to as "Dav Brian Island."

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 37

RESOLVE, Regulating Taking of Smelts in Kingsbury Pond and Mayfield Pond.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after the adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, fishing is one of Maine's greatest natural resources and should be encouraged and promoted as much as possible; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the following legislation be passed in order to aid in the conservation of this natural resource; and

Whereas, such conservation should be instituted in the spring of 1961; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Regulating the taking of smelts in Kingsbury Pond and Mayfield Pond. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Kingsbury Pond and its tributaries to the taking of smelts in Mayfield Plt. and Kingsbury Plt., Piscataquis and Somerset Counties and also closing to the taking of smelts, Mayfield Pond and its tributaries in Mayfield Plt. and Brighton Twp., Somerset County.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 22, 1961

Chapter 38

RESOLVE, Authorizing Charlotte Alex to Bring Action Against the State of Maine.

Charlotte Alex; authorized to sue the State of Maine. Resolved: That Charlotte Alex of New York City and State of New York, who suffered on the 10th day of June, 1960 serious personal injuries while operating her motor scooter on a Maine highway, to wit: on U. S. Route 201 in Skowhegan, in the County of Somerset and State of Maine, due, as she claims, to the negligence of the tarring crew of the State Highway Commission in placing excessive sand on the said highway, be and hereby is authorized to bring an action in the Superior